

No. 16-1150

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ELSA HALL,
As Personal Representative of the
Estate of Ethlyn Louise Hall and as Successor Trustee of
the Ethlyn Louise Hall Family Trust,
Petitioner,

v.

SAMUEL H. HALL, JR. AND HALL & GRIFFITH, PC
Respondents.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

ANDREW C. SIMPSON
Andrew C. Simpson, P.C.
2191 Church Street, Suite 5
Christiansted, St. Croix
U.S. Virgin Islands 00820
(340) 719-3900
asimpson@coralbrief.com

Counsel of Record for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented..... i

Table of Authorities. v

Citation to Opinion Below. 1

Jurisdiction. 1

Statutory Provision at Issue..... 1

Statement of the Case..... 1

Summary of Argument. 7

Argument..... 8

 A. A court of appeals “shall” have jurisdiction over a final decision of a district court. 28 U.S.C. § 1291. Petitioner filed a timely appeal from an order dismissing her case. The Third Circuit erred when it concluded that it did not have jurisdiction..... 8

 B. Allowing appeals from final judgments in consolidated cases does not force the courts of appeals to decide piecemeal appeals. 12

- C. Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) permits a court to certify for interlocutory appeal a judgment as to one, “but fewer than all” claims. Here, the judgment dismissed all of petitioner’s claims. The Third Circuit erred when it concluded that petitioner could have sought certification via a Rule 54(b) appeal. 16
1. Rule 54(b) does not apply when a case is completely dismissed. 16
 2. Consolidated cases are not merged into a single action. 17
 - a. Historically, this Court recognized that consolidated cases were not merged and were separately appealable. 18
 - b. Numerous and varied applications of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure establish that Rule 42 does not result in the merger of actions 19
- D. Litigants need a uniform rule that clearly identifies when appellate jurisdiction attaches. The final judgment rule provides the best rule: It is clear; it is consistent with Section 1291 and *Gelboim*; and it still allows the circuits the flexibility to manage their dockets to avoid piecemeal appeals. 21

1. The current approach taken by the majority of the circuits creates too much uncertainty as to when to appeal.	22
2. The rule followed in the Ninth, Tenth and Federal circuits is inefficient and contrary to the express language of Section 1291.	24
3. The court should adopt the same rule that it adopted in <i>Gelboim</i>	24
Conclusion.	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1652 (2017).....	10
<i>Alexander v. Todman</i> , 361 F.2d 744 (3d Cir. 1966).....	2
<i>Arizona v. Manypenny</i> , 451 U.S. 232 (1981).....	11
<i>Bergman v. City of Atl. City</i> , 860 F.2d 560 (3d Cir. 1988).....	10, 12, 24
<i>Biocore, Inc. v. Khosrowshahi</i> , 80 Fed. App'x 619 (10th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Bostwick v. Brinkerhoff</i> , 106 U.S. 3 (1882).....	8
<i>Budinich v. Becton Dickinson & Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 196 (1988).....	i, 21, 24
<i>Butler v. Dexter</i> , 425 U.S. 262 (1976).....	20
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	10
<i>Cole v. Schenley Industries, Inc.</i> , 563 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1977).....	20

<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	10
<i>England v. Louisiana Bd. of Med. Exam'rs</i> , 375 U.S. 411 (1964).....	9
<i>Gelboim v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 897 (2015).....	i, 11, 13, 17, 21, 24
<i>Good v. Fuji Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 271 Fed. App'x 756 (10th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Greenberg v. Giannini</i> , 140 F.2d 550 (2d Cir. 1944).....	20
<i>Hageman v. City Investing Co.</i> , 851 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1988).....	12, 22
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 190 So.3d 683 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2016).....	4
<i>Hall v. Wilkerson</i> , 926 F.2d 311 (3d Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Housing Services of Chicago</i> , No. 16-658, 2017 WL 5160782 (Nov. 8, 2017).....	i, 21, 23
<i>Heckler v. Edwards</i> , 465 U.S. 870 (1984).....	9, 21
<i>Huene v. United States</i> , 743 F.2d 703 (9th Cir. 1984).....	24

<i>Johnson v. Manhattan Ry. Co.</i> , 289 U.S. 479 (1933).	18
<i>Kammerman v. Steinberg</i> , 891 F.2d 424 (2d Cir.1989).	22
<i>Kelly v. City of N.Y.</i> , 391 Fed. App'x 69 (2d Cir. 2010).	22
<i>Kingdomware Technologies, Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1969 (2016).	9
<i>Langer v. Monarch Life Ins. Co.</i> , 966 F.2d 786 (3d Cir. 1992).	23
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).	8
<i>Mutual Life Ins. Co. of New York v. Hillmon</i> , 145 U.S. 285 (1892).	18
<i>Ray Haluch Gravel Co. v. Cent. Pension Fund of Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs & Participating Emp'rs</i> , 134 S. Ct. 773 (2014).	8
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 424 (1981).	10
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Mackey</i> , 351 U.S. 427 (1956).	17

<i>Spraytex, Inc. v. DJS&T</i> , 96 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 1996).	24
<i>State Mutual Life Assurance Co.</i> <i>v. Deer Creek Park</i> , 612 F.2d 259 (6th Cir. 1979).	20
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995).	14
<i>Trinity Broad. Corp. v. Eller</i> , 827 F.2d 673 (10th Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 487 U.S. 1223 (1988)..	12, 24
<i>United States v. Altman</i> , 750 F.2d 684 (8th Cir. 1984).	20
<i>United States v. River Rouge Improvement Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 411 (1926).	11, 18
<i>United States v. Williamson</i> , 706 F.3d 405 (4th Cir. 2013).	14
<i>Watson v. Adams</i> , 642 Fed. App'x 240 (4th Cir. 2016).	12-13
<i>Willcox v. Consol. Gas Co. of New York</i> , 212 U.S. 19 (1909).	9
<i>Withenbury v. United States</i> , 72 U.S. 819 (1866).	11, 18

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 1
28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1, 7-11, 15-16, 20-21, 23-24
28 U.S.C. § 2072(c)..... 9

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 3(b)(2)..... 14
Fed. R. App. P. 4. i
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1)(A)(ii). 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 42..... i, 17, 19, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) 16-17, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59..... 6-7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Report of the Advisory Comm. on Rules for
Civil Procedure (1937)..... 19
